# 507365947 07/01/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7412870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SANDEEP PANDYA	05/06/2021
SUNDEEP AHLUWALIA	05/06/2021
CHANGSOO JEONG	05/06/2021
MICHAEL KORKIN	05/26/2022
KYUNGSUK LEE	10/26/2019
CHRISTOPHER RO	05/06/2021
YONG WU	05/08/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVERGUARD, INC.
Street Address:	400 SPECTRUM CENTER DR., SUITE 360
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17241737

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6504939300

Email: kyuen@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 650 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57320-701.201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KITTY YUEN
SIGNATURE:	/Kitty Yuen/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022

PATENT REEL: 060420 FRAME: 0521

# Total Attachments: 19

source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page1.tif source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page3.tif source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page4.tif source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page5.tif source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page8.tif source=Everguard 57320-701.201 signed Assignment all inventors except Korkin and Lee#page9.tif source=57320-701.201 Assignment[18] copy#page1.tif source=57320-701.201 Assignment[18] copy#page2.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page1.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page2.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page3.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page4.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page5.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page6.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page7.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page8.tif

source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page9.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page10.tif source=signed-version Kung Lee consultant agreement#page11.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060420 FRAME: 0522

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number: 57320-701.201
WHEREAS, the undersigned:			
PANDYA, Sandeep Irvine, CA	2. AHLUWALIA, Sundeep San Diego, CA	3. JEONG, Changsoo Rancho Palos Verd	
5. LEE, Kyungsuk Rancho Palos Verdes, CA	6. RO, Christopher Aliso Viejo, CA	7. WU, Yong Signal Hill, CA	
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have	e invented certain new and useful improv	vements in	
	MULTIMODAL SAFETY	SYSTEMS AND METHODS	s
	plication serial no. 17/241,737 was filed plication(s)" also includes all patent app		ted States Patent Office; (hereinafter, priority to or from the above application(s).
Center Dr., Suite 360, Irvine, C. Application(s), and the invention whether jointly or severally, by certificates and other forms of p	A 92618, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is dens disclosed therein, and in and to all ensaid Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively rotection thereon granted in the United Specified under the Paris Convention for	sirous of acquiring the entire inbodiments of the inventions, referred to as "Inventions"), States, foreign countries, or un	ring a place of business at 400 Spectrum right, title and interest in and to said heretofore conceived, made or discovered, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's nder any international convention, agreemen roperty, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or
NOW, THEREFORE full from said Assignee:	in consideration of good and valuable of	consideration acknowledged b	by said Inventor(s) to have been received in
said Inventions; (b) in and to sai application that is a divisional, s and every patent issuing or reiss	d Applications, including the right to claubstitution, continuation, or continuatio uing from any of the foregoing; (e) in a	aim priority to and from said on-in-part of any of said Appliand to each and every reissue,	the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to Application(s); (c) in and to each and every cation(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each reexamination, renewal or extension of any United States and corresponding to any of the
extent the right, title and interes protocol, or treaty. Such cooper execution of petitions, oaths, sp- said Assignee (a) for perfecting Inventions; (c) for filing and pro- prosecuting applications for reis legal proceedings involving said and reexaminations, opposition	therein conveyed in the United States, fation by said Inventor(s) shall include pecifications, declarations or other papers in said Assignee the right, title and interesecuting substitute, divisional, continuity suance of any said Patent(s); (e) for intel Inventions and any applications therefore proceedings, cancellation proceedings,	coreign countries, or under any prompt production of pertinents, and other assistance all to the rest herein conveyed; (b) for page or additional applications of the priority production and any Patent(s) granted the priority contests, public use provincing contests, public use priority contests.	nable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest y international convention, agreement, t facts and documents, giving of testimony, he extent deemed necessary or desirable by prosecuting any applications covering said covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and ceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for hereon, including without limitation reissues receedings, infringement actions and court cooperation shall be paid for by said Assigner
	nd covenants of this assignment shall indig upon said Inventor(s), their respect		gnee, its successors, assigns and other legal s and assigns.
4. Said Inventor assignment, contract, or underst		enant that said Inventor(s) have	e not entered and will not enter into any

- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

Date:	Sandeep Pandya	Date:	Sundeep Auluwaha
Date:	Changsoo Jeong	Date:	Michael Korkin
Date:	Kyungsuk Lee	Date:	Christopher Ro

ndeep 3. JEONG, Changsoo 4. KORKIN, Michael Rancho Palos Verdes, CA Glendale, CA 7. WU, Yong Signal Hill, CA seful improvements in
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA Glendale, CA 7. WU, Yong Signal Hill, CA
Signal Hill, CA
seful improvements in
AL SAFETY SYSTEMS AND METHODS
37 was filed on April 27, 2021 in the United States Patent Office; (hereinafter, ll patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s
gnee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovere collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, invento the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agrees evention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty of the Valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received
transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and ting; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any or
gree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest ted States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, all include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimon other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable butle and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing an ; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (tions therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reiss occeedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and couled by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assi
n

- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

Date:		Date:	
	Sandeep Pandya		Sundeep Ahluwalia
5/6/2021 Date:	Clamgsoo Jeong DCF44F010BDB482	Date:	Michael Korkin
Date:		Date:	
	Kyungsuk Lee		Christopher Ro

Docu	uSign Envelope ID: E0165079-B699-46FC-8B01-1CD659EF28DD _	
	PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number: 57320-701.201
	Date: Yong Wu	_
	RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:  5/6/2021 Date:	Everguard, Inc.  Signature:  Name/Title: Changsoo Jeong/MPofsEngineering

	PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number: 57320-701.201
WHEREAS, the undersigned:		
PANDYA, Sandeep Irvine, CA	2. AHLUWALIA, Sundeep San Diego, CA	<ol> <li>JEONG, Changsoo</li> <li>Rancho Palos Verdes, CA</li> <li>KORKIN, Michael Glendale, CA</li> </ol>
5. LEE, Kyungsuk 6. RO, Christopher 7. WU, Yong Rancho Palos Verdes, CA Aliso Viejo, CA Signal Hill, CA		
(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have	e invented certain new and useful improv	rements in
	MULTIMODAL SAFETY	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
certificates and other forms of p protocol, or treaty, including the otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s	rotection thereon granted in the United sose filed under the Paris Convention for )").	referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor states, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in
full from said Assignee:	, an observation of Scott that the thinks of	
1 Coid Invent	or(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and	convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to

- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

Date:	Sandeep Pandya	Date:	Sundeep Ahluwalia
Date:	Changsoo Jeong	Date:	Michael Koskinka by:
Date:	Kyungsuk Lee	Date:	Christophur Ro

Docu	Sign Envelope ID: 83D5460E-64B1-4D8C-B33B-9DD60DD4AF76		
	PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number: 57320-701,201
	Date:Yong Wu		
	RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:	Everguard, Inc.	
	Date:	Signature: Name/Title: Changsoo Jee	ong/VP of Engineering

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. PANDYA, Sandeep Irvine, CA
- 2. AHLUWALIA, Sundeep San Diego, CA
- 3. JEONG, Changsoo Rancho Palos Verdes, CA
- 4. KORKIN, Michael Glendale, CA

- 5. LEE, Kyungsuk Rancho Palos Verdes, CA
- 6. RO, Christopher Aliso Viejo, CA
- 7. WU, Yong Signal Hill, CA

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

### MULTIMODAL SAFETY SYSTEMS AND METHODS

for which U.S. application serial no. <u>17/241,737</u> was filed on <u>April 27, 2021</u> in the United States Patent Office; (hereinafter, "Application(s)". The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s).

WHEREAS, Everguard, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 400 Spectrum Center Dr., Suite 360, Irvine, CA 92618, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.
- Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

5/6/2021 Date:	Sandeep Pandya SandoepeRandyar	Date:	Sundeep Ahluwalia
Date:	Changsoo Jeong	Date:	Michael Korkin
Date:	Kyungsuk Lee	Date:	Christopher Ro

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

1. PANDYA, Sandeep Irvine, CA

2. AHLUWALIA, Sundeep San Diego, CA

3. JEONG, Changsoo Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 4. KORKIN, Michael Glendale, CA

Docket Number: 57320-701.201

5. LEE, Kyungsuk Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 6. RO, Christopher Aliso Viejo, CA 7. WU, Yong Signal Hill, CA

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

### MULTIMODAL SAFETY SYSTEMS AND METHODS

for which U.S. application serial no. <u>17/241,737</u> was filed on <u>April 27, 2021</u> in the United States Patent Office; (hereinafter, "Application(s)". The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s).

WHEREAS, Everguard, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 400 Spectrum Center Dr., Suite 360, Irvine, CA 92618, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; and (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing.
- 2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- 5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

Date:	Condoor Dondero	Date:		Cundoon Abbuvolio
Date:	Sandeep Pandya  Changsoo Jeong	Date:05/2	26/2022	Sundeep Ahluwalia Michael Korkin
Date:	Kyungsuk Lee	Date:		Christopher Ro

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number: 57320-701,201
Date: Yong Wu	
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:  Date:	Everguard, Inc.  Signature:  Name/Title: Changsoo Jeong/VP of Engineering



October 25, 2019

Kyung Lee 28146 Ridgecove Ct. Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275

## Re: Employment Terms

Dear Kyung Lee,

Everguard, Inc. (the "Company") is pleased to offer you the position of Senior Computer Vision Engineer, on the following terms:

You will be responsible for developing and deploying Everguard computer vision software and systems and report to Michael Korkin, Everguard's Chief Technology Officer. You will work at our facility located in Irvine, California. Of course, the Company may change your position, duties, and work location from time to time in its discretion.

Your base salary will be paid at the rate of \$12,500 per month (\$150,000 on an annualized basis), less payroll deductions and withholdings, paid on the Company's normal payroll schedule.

During your employment, you will be eligible to participate in the standard benefits plans offered to similarly situated employees by the Company from time to time, subject to plan terms and generally applicable Company policies. Exempt employees do not accrue vacation, and there is no set guideline as to how much vacation each employee will be permitted to take. Supervisors will approve paid vacation requests based on the employee's progress on work goals or milestones, status of projects, fairness to the working team, and productivity and efficiency of the employee. Since vacation is not allotted or accrued, "unused" vacation time will not be carried over from one year to the next nor paid out upon termination. A full description of these benefits is available for your review. The Company may change compensation and benefits from time to time in its discretion.

Subject to approval by the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board"), the Company anticipates granting you an option to purchase the number of shares of the Company's common stock which would equal 0.2% of the Company's fully diluted capitalization as of the date of grant at the fair market value per share of the Company's common stock as determined by the Board as of the date of grant (the "Option"). The anticipated Option will be governed by the terms and conditions of the Company's to-be-adopted Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan") and your grant agreement, and will include a four year vesting schedule, under which 25% of your Option will vest 12 months after the vesting commencement date, and 1/48th of the total shares will vest at the end of each month thereafter, until either the Option is fully vested or your continuous service (as defined in the Plan) terminates, whichever occurs first.

As a Company employee, you will be expected to abide by Company rules and policies. As a condition of employment, you must sign and comply with the attached Employee Confidential Information and Inventions Assignment Agreement which prohibits unauthorized use or disclosure of the Company's proprietary information, among other obligations.

In your work for the Company, you will be expected not to use or disclose any confidential information, including trade secrets, of any former employer or other person to whom you have an obligation of

confidentiality. Rather, you will be expected to use only that information which is generally known and used by persons with training and experience comparable to your own, which is common knowledge in the industry or otherwise legally in the public domain, or which is otherwise provided or developed by the Company. You agree that you will not bring onto Company premises any unpublished documents or property belonging to any former employer or other person to whom you have an obligation of confidentiality. You hereby represent that you have disclosed to the Company any contract you have signed that may restrict your activities on behalf of the Company.

As an exempt salaried employee, you will be expected to work additional hours as required by the nature of your work assignments.

Your employment with the Company will be "at-will." You may terminate your employment with the Company at any time and for any reason whatsoever simply by notifying the Company. Likewise, the Company may terminate your employment at any time, with or without cause or advance notice. Your employment at-will status can only be modified in a written agreement signed by you and by an officer of the Company.

This offer is contingent upon a reference check and satisfactory proof of your right to work in the United States. You agree to assist as needed and to complete any documentation at the Company's request to meet these conditions.

To ensure the rapid and economical resolution of disputes that may arise in connection with your employment with the Company, you and the Company agree that any and all disputes, claims, or causes of action, in law or equity, including but not limited to statutory claims, arising from or relating to the enforcement, breach, performance, or interpretation of this Agreement, your employment with the Company, or the termination of your employment, shall be resolved, to the fullest extent permitted by law, by final, binding and confidential arbitration conducted by JAMS or its successor, under JAMS' then applicable rules and procedures for employment disputes (available upon request and also currently available at http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment-arbitration/). You acknowledge that by agreeing to this arbitration procedure, both you and the Company waive the right to resolve any such dispute through a trial by jury or judge or administrative proceeding. In addition, all claims. disputes, or causes of action under this section, whether by you or the Company, must be brought in an individual capacity, and shall not be brought as a plaintiff (or claimant) or class member in any purported class or representative proceeding, nor joined or consolidated with the claims of any other person or entity. The arbitrator may not consolidate the claims of more than one person or entity, and may not preside over any form of representative or class proceeding. To the extent that the preceding sentences regarding class claims or proceedings are found to violate applicable law or are otherwise found unenforceable, any claim(s) alleged or brought on behalf of a class shall proceed in a court of law rather than by arbitration. You will have the right to be represented by legal counsel at any arbitration proceeding. The arbitrator shall: (a) have the authority to compel adequate discovery for the resolution of the dispute and to award such relief as would otherwise be permitted by law; and (b) issue a written statement signed by the arbitrator regarding the disposition of each claim and the relief, if any, awarded as to each claim, the reasons for the award, and the arbitrator's essential findings and conclusions on which the award is based. The arbitrator shall be authorized to award all relief that you or the Company would be entitled to seek in a court of law. The Company shall pay all JAMS arbitration fees in excess of the administrative fees that you would be required to pay if the dispute were decided in a court of law. Nothing in this letter agreement is intended to prevent either you or the Company from obtaining injunctive relief in court to prevent irreparable harm pending the conclusion of any such arbitration.

This letter, together with your Employee Confidential Information and Inventions Assignment Agreement, forms the complete and exclusive statement of your employment agreement with the

Company. It supersedes any other agreements or promises made to you by anyone, whether oral or written. Changes in your employment terms, other than those changes expressly reserved to the Company's discretion in this letter, require a written modification signed by an officer of the Company. If any provision of this offer letter agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, this determination shall not affect any other provision of this offer letter agreement and the provision in question shall be modified so as to be rendered enforceable in a manner consistent with the intent of the parties insofar as possible under applicable law. This letter may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, Uniform Electronic Transactions Act or other applicable law) or other transmission method and shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

Please sign and date this letter, and the enclosed Employee Confidential Information and Inventions Assignment Agreement and return them to me by 10am, October 28, 2019 if you wish to accept employment at the Company under the terms described above. If you accept our offer, we would like you to start on November 12, 2019.

We look forward to your favorable reply and to a pro-	ductive and enjoyable work relationship.
Since(ely:	
Sandeep Pandya Chief Executive Officer	
Understood anន Accepted:	
Kyung Lee	10/26/2019
Kyung Lee	Date

Attachment: Employee Confidential Information and Inventions Assignment Agreement

# EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In consideration of my employment or continued employment by EVERGUARD, INC., a Delaware corporation, its subsidiaries, parents, affiliates, successors and assigns (together "Company"), and the compensation paid to me now and during my employment with Company, I hereby enter into this Employee Confidential Information and Invention Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") and agree as follows:

### 1. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PROTECTIONS.

- Recognition of Company's Rights: I understand and acknowledge that my Nondisclosure. employment by Company creates a relationship of confidence and trust with respect to Company's Confidential Information (as defined below) and that Company has a protectable interest therein. At all times during and after my employment, I will hold in confidence and will not disclose, use, lecture upon, or publish any of Company's Confidential Information, except as such disclosure, use or publication may be required in connection with my work for Company, or unless an officer of Company expressly authorizes such disclosure. I will obtain Company's written approval before publishing or submitting for publication any material (written, oral, or otherwise) that discloses and/or incorporates any Confidential Information. I hereby assign to Company any rights I may have or acquire in such Confidential Information and recognize that all Confidential Information shall be the sole and exclusive property of Company and its assigns. I will take all reasonable precautions to prevent the inadvertent accidental disclosure of Confidential Information. Notwithstanding the foregoing, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1833(b), I shall not be held criminally or civilly liable under any Federal or State trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret that: (1) is made in confidence to a Federal, State, or local government official. either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney, and solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law; or (2) is made in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such filing is made under seal.
- 1.2 Confidential Information. The term "Confidential Information" shall mean any and all confidential knowledge. data or information of Company. By way of illustration but not limitation, "Confidential Information" includes (a) trade secrets, inventions, mask works, ideas, processes, formulas, software in source or object code, data, programs, other works of authorship, know-how, improvements, discoveries, developments, designs and techniques and any other proprietary technology and all Intellectual Property Rights (as defined below) therein (collectively, "Inventions"); (b) information regarding research, development, new products, marketing and selling, business plans, budgets and unpublished financial statements, licenses, prices and costs, margins, discounts, credit terms, pricing and billing policies, quoting procedures, methods of obtaining business, forecasts, future plans and potential strategies, financial projections and business strategies, operational plans, financing and capital-raising plans, activities and agreements, internal services and operational manuals, methods of conducting Company business, suppliers and supplier information, and purchasing; (c) information regarding customers and potential customers of

- Company, including customer lists, names, representatives, their needs or desires with respect to the types of products or services offered by Company, proposals, bids, contracts and their contents and parties, the type and quantity of products and services provided or sought to be provided to customers and potential customers of Company and other non-public information relating to customers and potential customers: (d) information regarding any of Company's business partners and their services, including names, representatives, proposals, bids, contracts and their contents and parties, the type and quantity of products and services received by Company, and other nonpublic information relating to business partners; (e) information regarding personnel, employee lists, compensation, and employee skills; and (f) any other non-public information which a competitor of Company could use to the competitive disadvantage of Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is understood that, at all such times, I am free to use information which was known to me prior to my employment with Company or which is generally known in the trade or industry through no breach of this Agreement or other act or omission by me, and I am free to discuss the terms and conditions of my employment with others to the extent expressly permitted by Section 7 of the National Labor Relations Act.
- 1.3 Third Party Information. I understand, in addition, that Company has received and in the future will receive from third parties their confidential and/or proprietary knowledge, data or information ("Third Party Information") subject to a duty on Company's part to maintain the confidentiality of such information and to use it only for certain limited purposes. During the term of my employment and thereafter, I will hold Third Party Information in confidence and will not disclose to anyone (other than Company personnel who need to know such information in connection with their work for Company) or use, except in connection with my work for Company, Third Party Information or unless expressly authorized by an officer of Company in writing.
- 1.4 Term of Nondisclosure Restrictions. I understand that Confidential Information and Third Party Information is never to be used or disclosed by me, as provided in this Section I. If a temporal limitation on my obligation not to use or disclose such information is required under applicable law, and the Agreement or its restriction(s) cannot otherwise be enforced, I agree and Company agrees that the two year period after the date my employment ends will be the temporal limitation relevant to the contested restriction; provided, however, that this sentence will not apply to trade secrets protected without temporal limitation under applicable law.
- 1.5 No Improper Use of Information of Prior Employers and Others. During my employment by Company, I will not improperly use or disclose confidential

information or trade secrets, if any, of any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality, and I will not bring onto the premises of Company any unpublished documents or any property belonging to any former employer or any other person to whom I have an obligation of confidentiality unless consented to in writing by that former employer or person.

### 2. ASSIGNMENTS OF INVENTIONS.

- 2.1 Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the term "Intellectual Property Rights" means all trade secrets, Copyrights, trademarks, mask work rights, patents and other intellectual property rights recognized by the laws of any jurisdiction or country; the term "Copyright" means the exclusive legal right to reproduce, perform, display, distribute and make derivative works of a work of authorship (as a literary, musical, or artistic work) recognized by the laws of any jurisdiction or country; and the term "Moral Rights" means all paternity, integrity, disclosure, withdrawal, special and any other similar rights recognized by the laws of any jurisdiction or country.
- 2.2 Excluded Inventions and Other Inventions. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list describing all existing Inventions, if any, (a) that are owned by me or in which I have an interest and were made or acquired by me prior to my date of first employment by Company, (b) that may relate to Company's business or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, and (c) that are not to be assigned to Company ("Excluded Inventions"). If no such list is attached, I represent and agree that it is because I have no Excluded For purposes of this Agreement, "Other Inventions" means Inventions in which I have or may have an interest, as of the commencement of my employment or thereafter, other than Company Inventions (as defined below) and Excluded Inventions. I acknowledge and agree that if I use any Excluded Inventions or any Other Inventions in the scope of my employment, or if I include any Excluded Inventions or Other Inventions in any product or service of Company, or if my rights in any Excluded Inventions or Other Inventions may block or interfere with, or may otherwise be required for, the exercise by Company of any rights assigned to Company under this Agreement, I will immediately so notify Company in writing. Unless Company and I agree otherwise in writing as to particular Excluded Inventions or Other Inventions, I hereby grant to Company, in such circumstances (whether or not I give Company notice as required above), a non-exclusive, perpetual, transferable, fully-paid and royalty-free, irrevocable and worldwide license, with rights to sublicense through multiple levels of sublicensees, to reproduce, make derivative works of, distribute, publicly perform, and publicly display in any form or medium, whether now known or later developed, make, have made, use, sell, import, offer for sale, and exercise any and all present or future rights in, such Excluded Inventions and Other Inventions. To the extent that any third parties have rights in any such Other Inventions, I hereby represent and warrant that such third party or parties have validly and irrevocably granted to me the right to grant the license stated above.
- 2.3 Assignment of Company Inventions. Inventions assigned to Company or to a third party as directed by Company pursuant to Section 2.6 are referred to in this Agreement as "Company Inventions." Subject to Section 2.4 and except for Excluded Inventions set forth in Exhibit A and Other Inventions, I hereby assign to Company all my right. title, and interest in and to any and all Inventions (and all Intellectual Property Rights with respect thereto) made, conceived, reduced to practice, or learned by me, either alone or with others, during the period of my employment by Company. To the extent required by applicable Copyright laws, I agree to assign in the future (when any copyrightable Inventions are first fixed in a tangible medium of expression) my Copyright rights in and to such Inventions. Any assignment of Company Inventions (and all Intellectual Property Rights with respect thereto) hereunder includes an assignment of all Moral Rights. To the extent such Moral Rights cannot be assigned to Company and to the extent the following is allowed by the laws in any country where Moral Rights exist. I hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waive the enforcement of such Moral Rights, and all claims and causes of action of any kind against Company or related to Company's customers, with respect to such rights. I further acknowledge and agree that neither my successors-in-interest nor legal heirs retain any Moral Rights in any Company Inventions (and any Intellectual Property Rights with respect thereto),
- 2.4 Unassigned or Nonassignable Inventions. I recognize that this Agreement will not be deemed to require assignment of any Invention that is covered under California Labor Code section 2870(a) (the "Specific Inventions Law") except for those Inventions that are covered by a contract between Company and the United States or any of its agencies that require full title to such patent or Invention to be in the United States.
- Obligation to Keep Company Informed. During the period of my employment, I will promptly and fully disclose to Company in writing all Inventions authored, conceived, or reduced to practice by me, either alone or jointly with others. At the time of each such disclosure, I will advise Company in writing of any Inventions that I believe fully qualify for protection under the provisions of the Specific Inventions Law, and I will at that time provide to Company in writing all evidence necessary to substantiate that belief. Company will keep in confidence and will not use for any purpose or disclose to third parties without my consent any confidential information disclosed in writing to Company pursuant to this Agreement relating to Inventions that qualify fully for protection under the Specific Inventions Law. I will preserve the confidentiality of any Invention that does not fully qualify for protection under the Specific Inventions Law.
- 2.6 Government or Third Party. I agree that, as directed by Company, I will assign to a third party, including without limitation the United States, all my right, title, and interest in and to any particular Company Invention.

- 2.7 Ownership of Work Product. I agree that Company will exclusively own all work product that is made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment, and I hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign to Company all right, title and interest worldwide in and to such work product. I acknowledge that all original works of authorship which are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of my employment and which are protectable by Copyright are "works made for hire," pursuant to United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C., Section 101). I understand and agree that I have no right to publish on, submit for publishing, or use for any publication any work product protected by this Section, except as necessary to perform services for Company.
- 2.8 Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights and Assistance. I will assist Company in every proper way to obtain, and from time to time enforce, United States and foreign Intellectual Property Rights and Moral Rights relating to Company Inventions in any and all countries. To that end I will execute, verify and deliver such documents and perform such other acts (including appearances as a witness) as Company may reasonably request for use in applying for, obtaining, perfecting, evidencing, sustaining and enforcing such Intellectual Property Rights and the assignment thereof. In addition, I will execute, verify and deliver assignments of such Intellectual Property Rights to Company or its designee, including the United States or any third party designated by Company. My obligation to assist Company with respect to Intellectual Property Rights relating to such Company Inventions in any and all countries will continue beyond the termination of my employment, but Company will compensate me at a reasonable rate after my termination for the time actually spent by me at Company's request on such assistance. In the event Company is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure my signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified in the preceding paragraph, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Company and its duly authorized officers and agents as my agent and attorney in fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and on my behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the preceding paragraph with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. I hereby waive and quitclaim to Company any and all claims, of any nature whatsoever, which I now or may hereafter have for infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights assigned under this Agreement to Company.
- 2.9 Incorporation of Software Code. I agree that I will not incorporate into any Company software or otherwise deliver to Company any software code licensed under the GNU General Public License or Lesser General Public License or any other license that, by its terms, requires or conditions the use or distribution of such code on the disclosure, licensing, or distribution of any source code owned or licensed by Company except in strict compliance with Company's policies regarding the use of such software.

- 3. RECORDS. I agree to keep and maintain adequate and current records (in the form of notes, sketches, drawings and in any other form that is required by Company) of all Confidential Information developed by me and all Company Inventions made by me during the period of my employment at Company, which records will be available to and remain the sole property of Company at all times.
- 4. DUTY OF LOYALTY DURING EMPLOYMENT. I agree that during the period of my employment by Company, I will not, without Company's express written consent, directly or indirectly engage in any employment or business activity which is directly or indirectly competitive with, or would otherwise conflict with, my employment by Company.
- 5. NO SOLICITATION OF EMPLOYEES, CONSULTANTS OR CONTRACTORS. I agree that during the period of my employment and for the one year period after the date my employment ends for any reason, including but not limited to voluntary termination by me or involuntary termination by Company, I will not, as an officer, director, employee, consultant, owner, partner, or in any other capacity, either directly or through others, except on behalf of Company, solicit, induce, encourage, or participate in soliciting, inducing or encouraging any person known to me to be an employee, consultant, or independent contractor of Company to terminate his or her relationship with Company, even if I did not initiate the discussion or seek out the contact.

#### 6. REASONABLENESS OF RESTRICTIONS.

- 6.1 I agree that I have read this entire Agreement and understand it. I agree that this Agreement does not prevent me from earning a living or pursuing my career. I agree that the restrictions contained in this Agreement are reasonable, proper, and necessitated by Company's legitimate business interests. I represent and agree that I am entering into this Agreement freely and with knowledge of its contents with the intent to be bound by the Agreement and the restrictions contained in it.
- 6.2 In the event that a court finds this Agreement, or any of its restrictions, to be ambiguous, unenforceable, or invalid, I and Company agree that the court will read the Agreement as a whole and interpret the restriction(s) at issue to be enforceable and valid to the maximum extent allowed by law.
- 6.3 If the court declines to enforce this Agreement in the manner provided in subsection 6.2, Company and I agree that this Agreement will be automatically modified to provide Company with the maximum protection of its business interests allowed by law and I agree to be bound by this Agreement as modified.
- 7. NO CONFLICTING AGREEMENT OR OBLIGATION. I represent that my performance of all the terms of this Agreement and as an employee of Company does not and will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence information acquired by me in confidence or in trust prior to my

employment by Company. I have not entered into, and I agree I will not enter into, any agreement either written or oral in conflict with this Agreement.

RETURN OF COMPANY PROPERTY. When I leave the employ of Company, I will deliver to Company any and all drawings, notes, memoranda, specifications, devices, formulas and documents, together with all copies thereof, and any other material containing or disclosing any Company Inventions, Third Party Information or Confidential Information of Company. I agree that I will not copy, delete, or alter any information contained upon my Company computer or Company equipment before I return it to Company. addition, if I have used any personal computer, server, or e-mail system to receive, store, review, prepare or transmit any Company information, including but not limited to, Confidential Information, I agree to provide Company with a computer-useable copy of all such Confidential Information and then permanently delete and expunge such Confidential Information from those systems; and I agree to provide Company access to my system as reasonably requested to verify that the necessary copying and/or deletion is completed. I further agree that any property situated on Company's premises and owned by Company, including disks and other storage media, filing cabinets or other work areas, is subject to inspection by Company's personnel at any time with or without notice. Prior to leaving, I will cooperate with Company in attending an exit interview and completing and signing Company's termination statement if required to do so by Company.

### 9. LEGAL AND EQUITABLE REMEDIES.

- 9.1 I agree that it may be impossible to assess the damages caused by my violation of this Agreement or any of its terms. I agree that any threatened or actual violation of this Agreement or any of its terms will constitute immediate and irreparable injury to Company, and Company will have the right to enforce this Agreement and any of its provisions by injunction, specific performance or other equitable relief, without bond and without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that Company may have for a breach or threatened breach of this Agreement.
- 9.2 In the event Company enforces this Agreement through a court order, I agree that the restrictions of Section 5 will remain in effect for a period of 12 months from the effective date of the Order enforcing the Agreement.
- 10. NOTICES. Any notices required or permitted under this Agreement will be given to Company at its headquarters location at the time notice is given, labeled "Attention Chief Executive Officer," and to me at my address as listed on Company payroll, or at such other address as Company or I may designate by written notice to the other. Notice will be effective upon receipt or refusal of delivery. If delivered by certified or registered mail, notice will be considered to have been given five business days after it was mailed, as evidenced by the postmark. If delivered by courier or express mail service, notice will be considered to have been given on the

delivery date reflected by the courier or express mail service receipt.

- 11. PUBLICATION OF THIS AGREEMENT TO SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYER OR BUSINESS ASSOCIATES OF EMPLOYEE.
- 11.1 If I am offered employment or the opportunity to enter into any business venture as owner, partner, consultant or other capacity while the restrictions described in Section 5 of this Agreement are in effect I agree to inform my potential employer, partner, co-owner and/or others involved in managing the business with which I have an opportunity to be associated of my obligations under this Agreement and also agree to provide such person or persons with a copy of this Agreement.
- 11.2 I agree to inform Company of all employment and business ventures which I enter into while the restrictions described in Section 5 of this Agreement are in effect and I also authorize Company to provide copies of this Agreement to my employer, partner, co-owner and/or others involved in managing the business with which I am employed or associated and to make such persons aware of my obligations under this Agreement.

### 12. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 12.1 Governing Law; Consent to Personal Jurisdiction. This Agreement will be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of California as such laws are applied to agreements entered into and to be performed entirely within California between residents of California. I hereby expressly consent to the personal jurisdiction and venue of the state and federal courts located in California for any lawsuit filed there against me by Company arising from or related to this Agreement.
- 12.2 Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions, subsections, or sentences contained in this Agreement will, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability will not affect the other provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement will be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained in this Agreement. If moreover, any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement will for any reason be held to be excessively broad as to duration, geographical scope, activity or subject, it will be construed by limiting and reducing it, so as to be enforceable to the extent compatible with the applicable law as it will then appear.
- 12.3 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is for my benefit and the benefit of Company, its successors, assigns, parent corporations, subsidiaries, affiliates, and purchasers, and will be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
- 12.4 Survival. This Agreement shall survive the termination of my employment, regardless of the reason, and the assignment of this Agreement by Company to any successor in interest or other assignee.

- 12.5 Employment At-Will. I agree and understand that nothing in this Agreement will change my at-will employment status or confer any right with respect to continuation of employment by Company, nor will it interfere in any way with my right or Company's right to terminate my employment at any time, with or without cause or advance notice.
- 12.6 Waiver. No waiver by Company of any breach of this Agreement will be a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach. No waiver by Company of any right under this Agreement will be construed as a waiver of any other right. Company will not be required to give notice to enforce strict adherence to all terms of this Agreement.
- 12.7 Export. I agree not to export, reexport, or transfer, directly or indirectly, any U.S. technical data acquired from Company or any products utilizing such data, in violation of the United States export laws or regulations.
- 12.8 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be taken together and deemed to be one instrument. This Agreement may also be executed and delivered by facsimile signature, PDF or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 (e.g., www.docusign.com).
- 12.9 Advice of Counsel. I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION OF THIS AGREEMENT.

## EMPLOYEE:

I HAVE READ, UNDERSTAND, AND ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT AND HAVE BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW IT WITH INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL.

(Signature)

Kyung Lee

Name

10/26/2019

Date

Address: 28146 Ridgecove Ct, S Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275

COMPANY:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

EVERGUARD, INC.

By:

Name: / Sandeep Pandya

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address:

200 Spectrum Car Dr. Suito 300 JAINE, CA 72618

# EXHIBIT A

# **EXCLUDED INVENTIONS**

		Everguard, Inc.	ARKAN PROPERTY AND	
FRO	M:			
DATI	E:		·	
			**************************************	
II Exc	Exclud luded Inv	ed Inventions Disclosure. E entions:	Except as listed in Section 2 below	, the following is a complete list of
		No Excluded Inventions.		
		See below:		
		****		ANALY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
		Additional sheets attached.		
espect rith res	Due to	a prior confidentiality agrees	listed below, the intellectual proper	losure under Section 1 above with ty rights and duty of confidentiality
spect	Due to to the Exspect to w	a prior confidentiality agrees cluded Inventions generally li which I owe to the following pa cluded Invention	listed below, the intellectual proper arty(ies):  Party(ies)	ty rights and duty of confidentiality  Relationship
spect	Due to to the Exspect to w	a prior confidentiality agrees cluded Inventions generally li which I owe to the following pa cluded Invention	listed below, the intellectual proper arty(ies):  Party(ies)	ty rights and duty of confidentiality  Relationship
spect ith res	Due to to the Exspect to w	a prior confidentiality agrees cluded Inventions generally li which I owe to the following pa cluded Invention	listed below, the intellectual proper arty(ies):  Party(ies)	rty rights and duty of confidentiality  Relationship

PATENT REEL: 060420 FRAME: 0540

### 3. Limited Exclusion Notification.

This is to notify you in accordance with Section 2872 of the California Labor Code that the foregoing Agreement between you and Company does not require you to assign or offer to assign to Company any Invention that you develop entirely on your own time without using Company's equipment, supplies, facilities or trade secret information, except for those Inventions that either:

- a. Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice to Company's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development; or
  - b. Result from any work performed by you for Company.

To the extent a provision in the foregoing Agreement purports to require you to assign an Invention otherwise excluded from the preceding paragraph, the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

This limited exclusion does not apply to any patent or Invention covered by a contract between Company and the United States or any of its agencies requiring full title to such patent or Invention to be in the United States.

PATENT REEL: 060420 FRAME: 0541

RECORDED: 07/01/2022